
 

 

 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 

To:   City Councillors: Todd-Jones (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin, 
Gawthrope, O'Reilly, Perry, Price, Sarris, Sargeant, Smart and Tunnacliffe 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Onasanya, Sales and Scutt 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 1 June 2016 

  

Date: Thursday, 9 June 2016 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: North Cambridge Academy, Arbury Road, Cambridge CB4 2JF. 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

Restaurant Area Display (from 6.00pm) 
 

Fen Road Traffic Calming 
 

Final proposals will be on display for the Fen Road traffic calming project, due to be 
implemented later this year. County Council officers will be present to answer any 

questions about the scheme, which includes significant changes to the Water 
St/Fallowfield junction and the parking bays close to the site of the old Penny Ferry 

public house. 
 

 
Timings are included for guidance only and cannot be guaranteed 

 

1   Election of Chair and Vice Chair - NAC  6.30PM 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of 
Interest)  

 

 

‘YOU SAID, WE DID, YOU WANT TO KNOW’ 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

  

4   To Confirm What was Said (Minutes) at the Last Meeting 
and What we Have Done (Action List)  

 

5    'This is Arbury' Short Film followed by Q&A  6.45PM 

 Jane Rich, Director of Cambridge Community Arts will bring along some of 
the young people involved in making this short film about Arbury. 

6   You Want to Know (Open Forum)  7.30PM 

 

COMMUNITY FORUM – JOIN IN THE DISCUSSION ABOUT THESE ITEMS 

  

7   Stagecoach - Andy Campbell  8.00PM 

 
 
INTERMISSION   -   We will take a ten minute refreshment break.  
Please visit the Fen Road Display in the Restaurant.  
                                                                                
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 

  

8   NAC Policing & Safer Neighbourhoods (Pages 5 - 12) 9.10PM 

9   Environmental Reports - NAC (Pages 13 - 34) 9.40PM 

10   Community Events (Pages 35 - 38) N/A 



 
iii 

Meeting Information 
 

Open Forum Members of the public are invited to ask any 
question, or make a statement on any matter 
related to their local area covered by the City 
Council Wards for this Area Committee. The 
Forum will last up to 30 minutes, but may be 
extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may 
also time limit speakers to ensure as many are 
accommodated as practicable. 
 

 

Filming, recording 
and photography 

The Council is committed to being open and 
transparent in the way it conducts its decision 
making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio, 
tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public.  
 

 

Facilities for 
disabled people 

Level access is available at all Area Committee 
Venues. 
 
A loop system is available on request.  
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and 
other formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a 
committee report please contact the officer listed 
at the end of relevant report or Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and 
the democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/  
 

 

Mod.Gov App You can get committee agenda and reports for 
your tablet by using the mod.gov app 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Neighbourhood profile update 
Cambridge City North 
Neighbourhood 
 
 
June 2016 
 

Matt Johnson, Safer 
Neighbourhoods 
Inspector 
 
Lynda Kilkelly, Safer 
Communities Manager, 
Cambridge City Council 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 2 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 2 
 Aim  

 Methodology  

2 CURRENT PRIORITIES 3 
3 PRO-ACTIVE WORK & EMERGING ISSUES 6 
4 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 8 
 Current Crime & ASB Incident Levels by Ward  

5 RECOMMENDATIONS 9 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

Aim 
The aim of the Neighbourhood profile update is to provide an overview of 
action taken since the last reporting period, identify ongoing and emerging 
crime and disorder issues, and provide recommendations for future priorities 
and activity in order to facilitate effective policing and partnership working in 
the area. 
 
The document should be used to inform multi-agency neighbourhood panel 
meetings and neighbourhood policing teams, so that issues can be identified, 
effectively prioritised and partnership problem solving activity undertaken. 

Methodology 
This document was produced using the following data sources: 
 Cambridgeshire Constabulary crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

incident data for December 2015 to April 2016, compared to a previous 
like reporting period (July 2015 to November 2015) and this same 5 month 
reporting period in 2014/15 and; 

 Information provided by the Safer Neighbourhood Policing team and the 
City Council’s Safer Communities team. 

Page 6



 3 

2 CURRENT PRIORITIES 
 
At the North Area Committee meeting of 20 January 2016, the committee 
recommended adopting the following priorities: 
 
 Continue the safeguarding / enforcement work around the supply of Class 

A Drugs (Op Hexham); 
 Speeding in the Chesterton High Street and Green End Road area. 
 
The Neighbourhood Action Group assigned the actions to be taken and the 
lead officers for each of the priorities. The tables below summarise the action 
taken and the current situation. 
 
Continue the safeguarding / enforcement work around the supply of 
Class A Drugs (Op Hexham) 
Objective Combat drug dealing in the North Area. 

 
Action 
Taken 

Operation Hexham has developed to include a more hard-
edged approach, whereby a small team has been set up to 
specifically address a recent proliferation of dealers in the city 
and move our policy forward toward a sanction
[...]
102 

King’s 
Hedges 

Dec 15 – Apr 16 13 3 98 3 6 14 7 30 43 70 287 125 

Jul 15 – Nov 15 22 4 103 5 2 26 18 26 29 59 294 149 

Dec 14 – Apr 15 21 20 56 3 3 29 25 22 48 63 290 105 

West 
Chesterton 

Dec 15 – Apr 16 11 7 45 2 1 13 29 8 22 86 224 83 

Jul 15 – Nov 15 34 14 33 3 2 16 35 4 23 59 223 84 

Dec 14 – Apr 15 30 9 41 4 2 9 32 10 19 67 223 87 

P
age 10



7 
 

 
5 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Continue with Class A drug work – this underpins much criminality and also 
impacts on community safety. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Page 1 of 22 

Environmental 
Report 
 
 
Cambridge North Area 
March to May 2016 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 
Page 2 of 22 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................ 3 

2. Target setting and recommendations ......................................................................................... 3 

3. Routine activity ........................................................................................................................... 4 

4. ‘Ward Blitz’ activity ..................................................................................................................... 4 

5. Specific issues and actions ........................................................................................................ 5 

6. Environmental Data ................................................................................................................... 7 

Private Realm [North Area] ........................................................................................................... 7 

Public Realm Data ........................................................................................................................ 8 

Public Realm Enforcement [North Area] .................................................................................... 8 

Dog Warden Service [North Area] ............................................................................................ 10 

Operations cleansing data by ward [North Area] ...................................................................... 11 

Waste and Recycling Data [City wide] ..................................................................................... 13 

7. Proactive and community work ................................................................................................ 15 

8. Key contacts ............................................................................................................................ 16 

Officers........................................................................................................................................ 16 

Issues.......................................................................................................................................... 17 

9. Resources ................................................................................................................................ 18 

10. Appendices .......................................................................................................................... 21 

 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
Page 3 of 22 

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an overview of City Council Refuse and Environment and Streets and Open 
Spaces service activity relating to the geographical area served by the North Area Committee.  
The report identifies the reactive and proactive service actions undertaken in the previous year, 
including the requested priority targets and reports back on the recommended issues and 
associated actions to be targeted in the following period.  It also includes key officer contacts for 
the reporting of waste and refuse and public realm issues.  

2. Target setting and recommendations 
 
All those at Committee have an opportunity to suggest issues that they would like to see tackled in 
the neighbourhood area during the upcoming period to help shape the activity to be undertaken 
within the public realm. Following suggestions that are received the relevant teams will consider 
the suggestions, and will prioritise work, responding reactively where appropriate and 
programming some work for the future. All suggested targets will be reported back on in the 
following period to update members and the public on the status of the issue. Recommendations 
will also be presented to the committee for consideration and to aid discussion.  
 
Recommendations 
The following are suggestions for members on what action could be considered for priority within 
the North Area for the period of June to August.  
 
Continuing priorities* 
 

Number Priority details 

1 

Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from students of 
Cambridge Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road and Nuns Way 
Recreation Ground and to work with the local businesses to address litter from their 
premises 

2 
Enforcement patrols to tackle fly tipping on communal archways and green areas at 
Minerva Way, Nuns Way, Campkin Road, Arbury Court, Nicholson Way and 
Maitland Avenue area. 

3 
Patrols to address dog fouling on Kings Hedges “Pulley” Recreation Ground, Nuns 
Way Recreation Ground and Arbury Town Park including early mornings, evenings 
and weekends  

4 
Enforcement patrols to tackle littering issues from shops at Carlton Terrace, and 
deal with waste management issues 

5 
Enforcement patrols to tackle fly tipping and litter in the alleyway between Kinross 
Road to Pakenham Close  

Members are recommended to endorse the above recommendations or to make proposed 
amendments, and in doing so to consider the community intelligence questions below to help 
shape the public realm work.   
 
Community intelligence questions 

1. What geographical locations would benefit from targeted work? (including public realm 
enforcement activity and clean-up work by th
[...]
paign of monthly ‘ward blitzes’ across the City, involving the 
Council’s City Rangers, Rapid Response, Public Realm Enforcement and Street Cleansing teams.  
These teams will undertake coordinated public realm maintenance, enforcement and educational 
action, targeting one ward every month in rotation.  Working within existing budgets, the action 
was additional to the routine, day-to-day, work undertaken by these services. 
 
Ward blitz activity will have included a combination of the following actions: 

- Deep cleansing of channels 
- Cleansing of litter and dog bins 
- Cleansing of signage 
- Cleansing of recycling centres 
- Increased dog warden presence 
- Increased public realm enforcement presence 
- Joint working with Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue, and Cambridgeshire Police 
- Free dog microchipping event  
- Proactive inspections by pest control in known hotspots 

 
The results of the ward blitzes were reported as follows: 
Arbury – Environmental Report October to December 2014 
East Chesterton – Environmental Report April to June 2015 
King Hedges – Environmental Report July to September 2015 
West Chesterton - Environmental Report October to December 2015 
 
A review is currently ongoing with regards to the ward blitz and further updates will be provided as 
the review is completed.   

Page 16



 
Page 5 of 22 

5. Specific issues and actions  
 
The following specific issues were identified for targeted action in the previous period. The 
following tables summarise the action undertaken and current situation, whether ongoing or 
completed, for each issue.  
 

Priority 1 

Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from 
students of Cambridge Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road 
and Nuns Way Recreation Ground and to work with the local business 
to address litter from their premises  

Action Taken 

Total time spent in area was 9 hours. No litter fines were issued, and no 
students or members of public were seen littering but words of advice were 
given to students in the area eating picnics. Lots off litter is still being found 
around the swings and seating area outside Tesco. Educational stand is to 
be arranged as a priority and again in September/October when new term 
starts. Agreements between take away and Tesco are to be reviewed to 
ensure litter picks are being carried out. Officers recommend that this priority 
is continued. 

Current Situation: Ongoing 

Priority 2 
Enforcement patrols to tackle fly tipping on communal archways and 
green areas at Minerva Way 

Action Taken 

Total time spent in area was 6.5 hours. One black bag was found with no 
evidence. Fly tipping was found under the arches at the entrance to 
recreation ground and evidence was seized, this case is ongoing. Bed 
basses were found by Ashcroft Court and further investigations for further fly 
tip found in the drying area of Neptune Close. Officers recommend that this 
priority is continued.  

Current Situation: Ongoing 

Priority 3 

Patrols to address dog fouling on Kings Hedges “Pulley” Recreation 
Ground, Nuns Way Recreation Ground, Arbury Town Park and 
Chesterton Recreation Ground including early mornings, evenings and 
weekends. 

Action Taken 

Forty patrols lasting just over 27 hours were conducted by the dog wardens 
and enforcement team during the period; during this time no individuals were 
witnessed failing to clear up after their dog on the priority areas Educational 
advice was provided to dog walkers and individuals that the dog wardens 
came across on their patrols.  

Current Situation: Ongoing 

  

Page 17



 
Page 6 of 22 

Priority 4 
Enforcement patrols to tackle littering issues from shops at Carlton 
Terrace, and Co-op on Chesterton Road and deal with waste 
management issues. 

Action Taken 

Total time spent in area is 8.5 hours. Photos taken at each visit. Some 
improvements have made then issue arises again. Letter sent to store 
manager requesting that the previous agreement between the Council and 
the store be looked again and that the agreed steps are actioned 
immediately. Some improvements made but weekend work shows that the 
problem continues. Officers recommend that this priority is continued. 

Current Situation: Ongoing 

 
Total time spent in area was 1.5 hours. Very little litter in area, no obvious 
problems found. Litter Voluntary Code pack to be sent to the store. Officers 
recommend that this priority is removed. 

Current Situation: Completed 

Priority 5 
Enforcement patrols to tackle fly tipping and litter in the alleyway 
between Kinross Road to Pakenham Close 

Action Taken 
Total time spent in area was 6 hours. Very little litter in area and fly tipping 
area. Officers recommend that this priority is continued. 

Current Situation: Ongoing 

 

Other issues:  

Issue Litter bin on Millennium Bridge  

Action Taken 
Suitability of location being looked into, to ensure that there is no impediment 
to pedestrian or cycling access and that the bin can be serviced.  
Currently being reviewed by Operations staff.  

Current Situation: Ongoing 

Issue Litter bins on Gilbert Road  

Action Taken 
Request for the bins to be relocated at the junction of Milton Road, after 
being moved by builders. Bins relocated by Operations team in April.  

Current Situation: Completed.  

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 
Page 7 of 22 

6. Environmental Data 

Private Realm [North Area] 

Period Activity Investigations 
Treatments 
Carried out 

Informal 
Action / 
Written 

Warnings 

Statutory 
Notices 
Served 

Legal 
Proceedings 

March to May: 2016 Pest Control 81 58 N/A N/A N/A 

March to May: 2015 Noise 
Complaints 

108 
N/A 

† 
1 0 

March to May: 2016 134 2 0 

March to May: 2015 Refuse/ Waste 
Complaints 

13 
N/A 

† 
0 0 

March to May: 2016 8 0 0 

March to May: 2015 Other public 
health 

complaints‡ 

7 

N/A 
† 

0 0 

March to May: 2016 7 0 0 

March to May: 2015 Private Sector 
housing 

standards 

29 
N/A 

† 
2 0 

[...]
ator 01223 458240 recycling.champions@cambridge.gov.uk 

Out of Hours Emergency calls 0300 3038389 N/A 

P
age 28

mailto:yvonne.odonnell@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:Don.blair@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Jones@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:Wendy.young@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:cityrangers@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:streetenforcement@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:dogwarden@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:Caterina.dunning@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:recycling.champions@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Page 17 of 22 

 

Issues  

Area Contact Telephone Number Email 

Dog fouling 
Litter 

Fly tipping (public land) 
Graffiti 

Needles 
Abandoned, untaxed and nuisance 

vehicles 
Illegal camping 

Bulky waste collections 
New blue, green and black bins 

Replacement blue, green and black bins 
Repairs to blue, black and green bins 

Customer Service Centre 01223 458282 wasteandstreets@cambridge.gov.uk 

Abandoned bicycles Customer Service Centre 01223 458282 cityrangers@cambridge.gov.uk 

Pest Control 

Refuse and Environment 01223 457900 env.health@cambridge.gov.uk. 

Noise 

Stray and lost dogs Customer Service Centre 01223 457900 dogwarden@cambridge.gov.uk 

 

 

P
age 29

mailto:wasteandstreets@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:env.health@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:dogwarden@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Page 18 of 22 

9. Resources  
The following are suggestions that members of the North Area Committee and residents and 
businesses may wish to consider or request for the upcoming period:  
 
Recycling and general street litter bins 
 
A small quantity of recycling and general street litter bins are available for each ward, as follows: 
 

Ward Bins used Bins available for installation 

Arbury 7 4 

East Chesterton 11 0 

Kings Hedges 11 0 

West Chesterton 6 4 

 
We would like to receive suggestions for where bins should be installed on the street and will 
investigate the suitability of all suggested locations. We will also be undertaking a review of where 
bins are currently installed to see how they are used.  
 
Installed
[...]
k undertaken by City Ranger and Community Payback (completed March 2016) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 33



 
Page 22 of 22 

Millennium Bridge before and after work undertaken by City Ranger and Community Payback (completed March 2016) 

 

P
age 34



Page 35

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 NAC Policing & Safer Neighbourhoods
	Current Crime & ASB Incident Levels by Ward
	1 INTRODUCTION
	Aim
	Methodology

	2 CURRENT PRIORITIES
	4 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
	CURRENT CRIME & ASB INCIDENT LEVELS BY WARD

	Objective
	Objective
	Continue with Class A drug work – this underpins much criminality and also impacts on community safety.

	9 Environmental Reports - NAC
	10 Community Events
	messy fingers may16




Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 9 June 2016 
 6.30  - 10.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Austin, 
Gawthrope, Perry, Price, Sargeant, Smart, Tunnacliffe, Manning, Onasanya, 
Sales and Scutt 
 
 
Officers Present 
Tom Pickover: Enforcement Officer 
Lisa Lowndes: Enforcement Officer 
Sarah Steggles: Anti-Social Behaviour officer 
Head of Customer Services: Jonathan James 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Also Present:  
Chief Inspector Ormerod 
Sergeant Wragg – Police Representative 
Andy Campbell – Stagecoach 
Tom Waterhouse – Stagecoach 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/25/NAC Election of Chair and Vice Chair - NAC 
 
The Committee Manager took the Chair whilst the North Area Committee 
elected a Chair. 
 
Councillor Price proposed, and Councillor Perry seconded, the nomination of 
Councillor Todd-Jones as Chair. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) that Councillor Todd-Jones be Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
  
Councillor Todd-Jones assumed the Chair from the Committee Manager at this 
point. 
  
Councillor Gawthrope proposed, and Councillor Austin seconded, the 
nomination of Councillor Perry as Vice Chair. 
 



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

Councillor Tunnacliffe proposed, and Councillor Bird seconded, the nomination 
of Councillor Austin as Vice Chair. 
 
Resolved (6 by votes for Councillor Perry and 2 votes for Councillor 
Austin) that Councillor Perry be Vice Chair for the ensuing year. 

16/26/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Sarris and O’Reilly. 

16/27/NAC Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of Interest) 
 
The Chair welcomed the new councillor for West Chesterton, Councillor Mike 
Sargeant. 
 
The Chair noted the Committee’s thanks to former Councillor Mike Pitt, a 
former Chair of the North Area Committee, for his contributions whilst in office. 

16/28/NAC To Confirm What was Said (Minutes) at the Last Meeting and 
What we Have Done (Action List) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 31st March 2016 were agreed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
The following updates to the action sheet were noted: 
 
14/26/NAC Tree roots in Green End Road – Councillor Manning reported that 
the City Deal Board had discussed this matter earlier today. 
 
14/74/NAC Chesterton Sports Pavilion – The Pavilion was now completed and 
was open would be available shortly for public use. 
 
16/19/NAC Use of the Meadow Centre – Councillor Todd-Jones undertook to 
investigate further. 
 
16/21/NAC Q3 Hanging Baskets – Completed. 

16/29/NAC 'This is Arbury' Short Film followed by Q&A 
 
The Principal of North Cambridge Academy welcomed the North Area 
Committee and gave an update on the improved facilities now available on the 



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

3 

site. The Committee watched a short film produced by students of the 
Academy.  

16/30/NAC You Want to Know (Open Forum) 
 
Q1 Doug Whyte: What can be done to improve the street lighting in 
Callander Close? 
 
A. As street lighting was a County Council issue, Councillor Todd-Jones 
undertook to pass this question on the County Councillor Onasanya. 

Action: Councillor Todd-Jones / Councillor Onasanya 
 
Q2. Michael Bond: In April there was some publicity surrounding the 
incursions onto Chesterton Recreation ground by an individual 
exercising his trotting horse much to the consternation of children and 
others using the recreation ground at the time. When I investigated I 
found a section of fence between the recreation ground and the joint 
user path had been cut away and removed to allow access for the horse 
and trotting cart from St Andrew's churchyard. This access is still open. 
When is it going to be closed? 
 
A. Councillor Todd-Jones reported that the City Council’s asset management 
team were proposing to install sections of steel bow top fencing along this 
small section. The fence will be approximately 1 metre in height and will be far 
more difficult to damage for access. 
 
Q3. What action is being taken to remove travellers from green spaces 
near the King Hedges Learner Pool? 
 
A. Chief Inspector Ormerod stated that it was difficult to move on travellers 
unless there were aggravating factors. 
 
Q4.  City Deal decision regarding trees have been delegated to County 
Council officers. Why are they not being taken in public? 
 
A. Councillor Scutt suggested Mr Taylor ask this question at the County 
Council Full Council meeting. She also undertook to raise this with the City 
Deal Board on his behalf. 

Action: Councillor Scutt 
 
Councillor Todd-Jones stated that a Local Liaison Forum would be set up soon 
to represent stakeholders in cross authority decisions.  



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Councillor Manning stated that the initial meeting of the forum, on the 13th 
June, would not be open to the public as this would be a procedural meeting. 
Future meeting would be open for public.  
 
Q5. Milton Road residents were concerned that the County Council 
regarded their area as a route into the City Centre and not as a 
residential area with its own needs. 
 
A. Councillors recognised the strength of feeling in the area. 
 
Q6. Why were hedges in Mere Way being removed? 
 
A. Councillor Todd-Jones stated that the need for improvement work to 
footpaths in the area had been identified previously and money had been 
allocated accordingly.  
 
Q7. What progress has been made regarding improvement to speed 
bumps on Campkin Road. 
 
A. Councillor Onasanya reported that this work would be completed in the next 
few weeks. 
 
Q8. Corona Road Public Art (ornamental gates) might be lost due to a 
dispute between residents and the developer.  
 
A. Councillor Sargeant undertook to investigate this matter with the Planning 
Officer involved. 

Action: Councillor Sargeant  
 
Q9. Member of the public complained that they did not know who 
Councillors were, which Wards they represented or which political 
parties they belonged to. 
 
Members introduced themselves. 

16/31/NAC Stagecoach - Andy Campbell 
 
The Committee welcomed Andy Campbell, Managing Director of Stagecoach 
East and Tom Waterhouse, Operations Manager at Cambridge to North Area 
Committee.  
 



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

The following questions were asked by members of the public and Councillors. 
 
Q1 Why had the route of the Citi 8 changed so that is now terminates at 
Drummer Street when it previously went on to Addenbrooke’s Hospital? 
A petition will be presented to the County Council seeking a full 
reinstatement of the route. 
 
A. This bus serves a rural community and the unpredictable nature of Hills 
Road traffic caused timetabling issues and delays. Most bus users used tickets 
that allow them to use more than one bus without additional expense and once 
in the central area, there were a number of buses that allowed passengers 
easy access to the hospital. A decision had been taken that termination at 
Drummer Street would allow greater efficiency.  
 
Q2. Milton Road currently has a poor service. Could the Citi 2 be re-
routed for some of its trips? 
 
A. This would not be possible. However, increased demand as Waterbeach 
grows could lead to an improved services as some future date. 
 
Q3. Would a bus lane be viable in Histon Road? 
 
A. Most of Histon Road was too narrow for this option. 
 
Q4. Have cashless buses been considered? 
 
A. Cashless trips where encouraged and the online purchase of tickets was 
increasing. However, some member of the public still preferred to purchase on 
the bus. 
 
Q5. Milton Road was experiencing all the pain of City Deal 
Improvements but would see little gain. 
 
A. The City Deal offers little extra profit for the bus companies. Any changes 
would involve high risk commercial outlay. 
 
Q6. Would there a be a link from the Histon Road and Milton Road to 
the Cambridge North Station? 
 
A. There could be service changes such as the Citi 2 terminating at the station 
or services from St Ives and Northstowe going to the station. 
 



North Area Committee NAC/6 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

6 

Q7. What can be done to give buses better road priority? 
 
A. Increased use of rising bollards, bus lanes and improved signalling. 
 
Q8. Guided buses and Park and Ride buses should stop more 
frequently in the City. 
 
A. This would make it less popular with those using it to come in from rural 
area. Parking charges, and confusion about how to pay for parking, had 
already reduced use of Park and Ride. 
 
Q9. Why do all buses go to Drummer Street? Have orbital routes been 
considered? 
 
A. Service users want to go into central Cambridge. A proper bus station was 
needed. 
 
Q10. The voice of bus providers and users is not listened to by decision 
makers. 
 
Q11. Mitcham’s Corner is badly served by buses. 
 
A. This is an issue for the City Deal Board. 
 
Q12. Have tidal bus lanes been considered? 
 
A. This can work but signage and bus stop access would need careful 
consideration. 
 
Q13. Citi 1 is full of students when it arrives at Gilbert Road in the 
mornings. Can an alternative service be provided for them? 
 
A. Varying a service at certain times of the day is confusing for users and 
unpopular.  
 
Q14. When will the Guided Bus service be re-tendered? 
 
A. This is not a tendered service. 
 
Q15. Addenbrooke’s site is growing. What infrastructure is in place for 
the increased demand? 
 



North Area Committee NAC/7 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

7 

A. A new bus station could cope with double capacity. Also, a there was 
potential for a rail station and an additional park and ride site at Four Went 
Ways. 
 
Q16. Bus costs impact on young people. 
 
A. Operators need to cover costs. 
 
Q17. Disabled people feel discriminated against due to lack of space and 
what space there is being occupied by push chairs. 
 
A. Drivers are instructed to assist disabled people and if an alternative bus is 
not expected shortly, they can arrange alternative provision such as a taxi. 

16/32/NAC NAC Policing & Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The Committee received a report from Sergeant Wragg regarding Policing and 
Safer Neighbourhood Trends. 
 
The report outlined actions taken since the North Area Committee of the 20 
January 2016. The current emerging issues/neighbourhood trends for each 
ward were also highlighted (see report for full details). 
 
Sarah Steggles, Anti-Social Behaviour Officer added an update for the City 
Council’s perspective. 
 
The Committee and members of the public asked the following question 
regarding the report: 
 
Q1. Do drivers get fined if caught speeding by roving speed units? 
 
A. Follow up action is taken. 
 
Q2. Is follow up action taken if drivers were caught by speed watch 
volunteers? 
 
A. Follow up letters can be sent. 
 
Q3. Neighbourhood Watch signs, which had incurred a charge to 
resident groups, had been removed during street lighting work.   
 



North Area Committee NAC/8 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

8 

A. Councillor Scutt stated that this matter was under investigation with Balfour 
Beatty and suggested that Neighbourhood Watch co-coordinators could 
contact Kate Waite at Parkside Police Station for more information. 
 
Q4.  Grumpy’s Corner, East Chesterton, continues to be an area of 
concern.  
 
A. Joint working with the shop keeper last year led to him installing his own 
camera monitoring the parking area in front of the shops.  This area could be 
added as a priority. 
 
Q5. Violent crime appeared to be on the increase. Why? 
 
A. There has been an increase in population in the area (Orchard Park and 
Growth of CRC). Also, recording methods had changed. 
 
Q6. Why is there no detailed information on domestic violence in the 
recorded statistics? 
 
A. It was not possible to break down the statistic into that much detail. 
 
The Committee resolved unanimously to prioritise: 
 

i. Continue with Class A drug work – this underpins much criminality and 
also impacts on community safety. 

ii. Monitor anti-social behaviour around Grumpy’s and the Fen Road area. 

16/33/NAC Environmental Reports - NAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement team. Community Enforcement officers were present to answer 
questions. 
 

The report outlined an overview of City Council Refuse and Environment and 
Streets and Open Spaces service activity relating to the geographical area 
served by the North Area Committee.  The report identified the reactive and 
proactive service actions undertaken in the previous quarter, including the 
requested priority targets, and reported back on the recommended issues and 
associated actions. It also included key officer contacts for the reporting of 
waste and refuse and public realm issues.  
 



North Area Committee NAC/9 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

9 

The following were suggestions for Members on what action could be 
considered for priority within the North Area for the next quarter: 
 

 Continue to address litter left dropped on route from CRC to local shops 

 Continue to tackle fly tipping. 

 Investigate litter around Green End Road Co-op. 

 Investigate fly tipping/litter around Elizabeth Way underpass. – this falls 
within the East area and will be monitored by the team 

 
The Committee resolved unanimously to prioritise: 
 
Continue the following existing priorities: 
 

i. Enforcement joint working and patrols to deal with littering from students 
of Cambridge Regional College in the areas of Campkin Road and Nuns 
Way Recreation Ground and to work with the local businesses to 
address litter from their premises. 

ii. Enforcement patrols to tackle fly tipping on communal archways and 
green areas at Minerva Way, Nuns Way, Campkin Road, Arbury Court, 
Nicholson Way and Maitland Avenue area. 

iii. Patrols to address dog fouling on Kings Hedges “Pulley” Recreation 
Ground, Nuns Way Recreation Ground and Arbury Town Park including 
early mornings, evenings and weekends. 

iv. Enforcement patrols to tackle littering issues from shops at Carlton 
Terrace, and deal with waste management issues. 

v. Enforcement patrols to tackle fly tipping and litter in the alleyway 
between Kinross Road to Pakenham Close. 

 
New Priority: 
 
vi. Monitor litter and fly tipping around Elizabeth Way underpass. 

16/34/NAC Community Events 
 
The Committee noted the Community Events. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.20 pm 
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/10 Thursday, 9 June 2016 

 

 
 
 

10 

 
CHAIR 

 


